associated companies, depreciation and amortization, decreased 37.6 percent to $33.5 million.

Non-operating expense, which consists primarily of financial expense, net of financial income, decreased 1.7 percent to $18.7 million. Income from
continuing operations before income taxes decreased 57.3 percent to $14.8 million. Income from continuing operations decreased 64.0 percent to
$7.8 million. Net income available to common stockholders decreased 69.3 percent to $6.8 million.

Free cash flow(3) totaled $30.2 million for the quarter, compared with $48.1 million a year ago.

ADJUSTED EARNINGS AND EPS(1)

Unusual items affecting year-over-year comparisons for the quarter included, in 2008, workforce adjustments at several locations, a curtailment gain,
reduction in the value of certain press equipment no longer in use, and an adjustment for the current value of the company's future liability related to
acquisition of the 5 percent minority share in its St. Louis partnership. The following table summarizes the impact from unusual items on income
available to common stockholders and earnings per diluted common share. Per share amounts may not add due to rounding.

   13 Weeks Ended

   Dec. 28, 2008   Dec. 30, 2007

(Thousands, except EPS)   Amount   Per Share   Amount   Per Share

Income available to common   $ 6,796   $ 0.15   $ 22,126  $ 0.48

stockholders, as reported

Adjustments:

Workforce adjustments   838   -

Curtailment gain, TNI Partners   (667  )   -

Unrealized losses on property and   2,264

equipment

   2,435   -

Income tax benefit of adjustments,   (855  )   -

net, and impact on minority interest

   1,580   -

Net income available to common   8,376   0.19   22,126   0.48

shareholders, as adjusted

Change in redeemable minority   1,039   0.02   -

interest liability

Net income, as adjusted   $ 9,415   $ 0.21   $ 22,126  $ 0.48

IMPAIRMENT CHARGES

In fiscal 2008, Lee recorded after-tax non-cash charges totaling $893.7 million to reduce the carrying value of goodwill, other assets and the
company's investment in TNI Partners. The charges have no effect on cash flows but reduce reported earnings per common share. Many public
companies have been required to reduce the carrying value of their intangible assets as a result of significant declines in equity market value and other
events. Impairment testing is performed in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, which, among other factors, requires
consideration of differences between current book value and the estimated fair value of the company's net assets, and comparison of the estimated